

No. 92972-6

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ESTATE OF VIRGIL VICTOR BECKER, JR.,
by its Personal Representative, Jennifer L. White,

Petitioner,

FORWARD TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRIES, INC.

Respondent.

On Petition for Discretionary Review from the
Washington Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 72416-9-I

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Julie Braman Kane
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 965-3500

Brian F. Ladenburg
WSBA No. 29531
BERGMAN DRAPER LADENBURG
821 2nd Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-9510
brian@bergmanlegal.com

Jeffrey R. White
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Presumption Against Preemption of State Tort Law Is Even Stronger When Defendant Asserts Federal Preemption of an Entire Field of Law That Has Been Historically the Responsibility of the States with the Result of Depriving Wrongfully Injured People of Their State Law Causes of Action..... 3

A. Implied field preemption requires a showing that Congress clearly intended to exclude states from any regulation of the preempted field..... 3

B. The presumption against preemption is stronger in the case of field preemption which results in greater intrusion into areas traditionally handled by the states..... 5

C. The presumption against preemption is even stronger where field preemption would leave wrongfully injured persons without remedy..... 8

II. Extensive FAA Regulation Does Not Itself Establish Congressional Intent to Displace State Standards Where There Are Other Indications of Congressional Intent to the Contrary. 10

A. The lower court relied entirely on the extent of federal regulation as a “clear and manifest” indication that Congress intended to preempt state product liability standards for aircraft components. 10

B.	Congress expressed its intent to preserve state product liability causes of action.	12
III.	Federal Preemption of State Product Liability Standards of Care Has No Application in This Case, Which Asserts a Claim Based on Manufacturing Defect.....	15
A.	Plaintiff’s claim against FTI is based on manufacturing defect.	15
B.	A claim of manufacturing defect does not impose a state standard of care on a manufacturer.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	10
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	13, 19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	4
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	8, 19
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	9
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	19
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	6
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	5, 10
<i>Estate of Becker v. Forward Technology Industries, Inc.</i> , 192 Wash. App. 65, 365 P.3d 1273 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	4
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	12
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	4
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6

<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	7
<i>Jones v. The Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	5
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>McLennan v. American Eurocopter Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885)	7
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4, 11, 12, 14
<i>Myrlak v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 723 A.2d 45 (N.J. 1999)	17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	6
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	10
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	4, 11
<i>Prentis v. Yale Manufacturing Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1984).....	17
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County, Florida v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County, North Carolina</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	5, 11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	4
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	11

<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	1, 9, 11, 14
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	7
<i>Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange & Association v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wash. 2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	6
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	4, 11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	5, 6, 10
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 40101, Note § 2(a)(1) (1994)	13
49 U.S.C. § 40120(c)	13
49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)	12
49 U.S.C. App. § 1506	13
7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Pub. L. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	13
Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552	13
Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731	12
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 7.72.030(2)	18
Other Authorities	
American L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 31:3	17
